•	 Sustaining and Major project (non-sustaining) capital are reconciled to investing cash flow in section 3.2;
•	 Free cash flow is reconciled to the cash flow statement in section 3.

6.1. Reconciliation of Statutory profit to Underlying profit
Underlying profit, EBIT and EBITDA is reported by Newcrest to provide greater understanding of the underlying business performance of its
operations and the Group. These measures exclude significant items of income or expense which are, either individually or in aggregate, material
to Newcrest or to the relevant business segment and are either outside the ordinary course of business or are part of the ordinary activities of the
business but unusual due to their size and nature. Examples include gains/losses and other costs incurred for acquisitions and disposals of mining
interests and asset impairment and write-down charges. Statutory profit and Underlying profit both represent profit after tax amounts attributable
to Newcrest shareholders.

For the 12 months ended 30 June 2016

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest shareholders
US$m

Before Tax and
Non-controlling

interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 453 (118) (3) 332
Gain on disposal of investment (18) – – (18)
Net costs of class action settlement 12 (3) – 9

Total significant items (6) (3) – (9)

Underlying profit 447 (121) (3) 323

For the 12 months ended 30 June 2015

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest shareholders
US$m

Before Tax and
Non-controlling

interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 722 (335) (11) 376
Net impairment reversal (160) 124 (6) (42)
Inventory write-down 34 – (1) 33
Loss on disposal of associate 57 – – 57

Total significant items (69) 124 (7) 48

Underlying profit 653 (211) (18) 424

NEWCREST MINING LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016   61

6.2. Reconciliation of Underlying profit to EBITDA

For the 12 months
ended 30 June

US$m 2016 2015

Underlying profit 323 424
Non-controlling interests 3 18
Income tax expense 121 211
Net finance costs 147 158

EBIT 594 811

Depreciation and Amortisation 698 574

EBITDA 1,292 1,385

6.3. Reconciliation of All-In Sustaining Cost and All-In Cost to cost of sales
“All-In Sustaining Cost” and “All-In Cost” are non-IFRS measures which Newcrest has adopted since the guidance was released by the World Gold Council
in June 2013.

For the 12 months ended 30 June